

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	
<i>Appellee,</i>)	BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC
)	FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
v.)	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
)	UNION, AND ACLU OF THE
Senior Airman (E-4))	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HANK W. ROBINSON,)	AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
U.S. Air Force,)	OF APPELLEE
<i>Appellant.</i>)	
)	Crim. App. Dkt. No 38942
)	USCA Dkt. No. 17-0504/AF
)	

**TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

The Electronic Frontier Foundation, the American Civil Liberties Union, and the ACLU of the District of Colombia, pursuant to Rules 26(a)(3) of this Court, respectfully submit this brief as amici curiae in support of Appellant Hank W. Robinson.

Jamie Williams*
Mark Rumold*
ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
jamie@eff.org

Brett Max Kaufman*
Patrick Toomey
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street—18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
bkaufman@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer
(CAAF Bar No. 23420)
ACLU OF THE
DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA
4301 Connecticut Ave.,
NW, Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
Tel: (202) 457-0800
aspitzer@acludc.org

* Motion for Appearance
pro hac vice pending

Counsel for Amici Curiae

INDEX OF BRIEF

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. DISCLOSURE OF A MEMORIZED PASSCODE TO AN ENCRYPTED DEVICE CONTAINING POTENTIALLY INCRIMINATING EVIDENCE IS SELF-INCRIMINATING.....	8
II. PASSCODE-BASED DECRYPTION IS TESTIMONIAL PER SE.....	9
A. Reciting a memorized passcode requires disclosing the contents of an accused’s mind to law enforcement.	10
B. Passcode-based decryption is testimonial because it requires a suspect to translate information.	12
III. RECITING A MEMORIZED PASSCODE IS NOT AN ACT OF PRODUCTION AND THE “FOREGONE CONCLUSION DOCTRINE” THEREFORE HAS NO APPLICATION HERE.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Baust</i> , 89 Va. Cir. 267 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2014)	11
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892)	4
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957)	10
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	6, 7
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	12, 14
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	13
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	8
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910)	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	5, 6
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	10

<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	2, 3
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	4
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	4, 13
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Huang</i> , No. CV 15-269, 2015 WL 5611644 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2015).....	11
<i>Smith v. Wainwright</i> , 581 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>States v. Smith</i> , 3 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 272 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 984 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir.1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kirschner</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Lemon</i> , 550 F.2d 467 (9th Cir.1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 76 M.J. 413 (C.A.A.F. 2017)	2, 3, 8
<i>United States v. Roa</i> , 24 M.J. 297 (C.M.A. 1987)	3, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 76 M.J. 663 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)	2, 9, 13

Other Authorities

- David Gripman, *Electronic Document Certification: A Primer on the Technology Behind Digital Signatures*, 17 John Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. (1999) 5
- Jeffrey Kiok, *Missing the Metaphor: Compulsory Decryption and the Fifth Amendment*, 24 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. (2015) 6
- Kevin Poulsen, “Apple’s iPhone Encryption is a Godsend, Even if Cops Hate It,” *Wired* (Oct. 8, 2014)..... 5
- Ronald Allen & M. Kristin Mace, *The Self-Incrimination Clause Explained and Its Future Predicted*, 94 J. Crim. L. & Criminology (2004)..... 10
- Tricia Black, *Taking Account of the World As it Will Be: The Shifting Course of U.S. Encryption Policy*, 53 Fed. Comm. L.J. (2001) 5
